



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7166/2025**

AIR INDIA LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Amit Mishra, Mr. Azeem
Samuel, Ms. M. Goyal, Mr. Akhil
and Mr. Shivam Goel, Advocates.

versus

**THE REGIONAL LABOUR COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL & ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **23.05.2025**

CM APPL.32311/2025 (exemptions)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7166/2025 and C.M. 32311/2025

1. By way of present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of the proceedings initiated by respondent No.2 under Section 33C(1) of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 before the respondent No.1 as well as summons/notice of appearance dated 22.04.2025 issued by the respondent no.1.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, through all permissible modes, *dasti* service in addition, returnable on 27.05.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MAY 23, 2025/rd